Management believes the exposure to current claims and potential claims would not have a material impact on

the financial position or operating results of the Association.

18 Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial statement presentation adopted

in the current year.

19 Restatement of prior year figures

The following restatements were made to the comparative figures of the 2020 financial statements and

specifically the statement of cash flows:

a) reclassifying proceeds from sponsorship agreements in the amount of $797,779 from investing activities to

operating activities;

b) reclassifying changes in restricted cash in the amount of $(2,673,688) from changes in non-cash working

capital within operating activities to investing activities;

c) reclassifying investment income relating to the reinvestment of dividend and interest income earned of

$(594,551) from investing activities to operating activities; and

d) reclassifying proceeds from capital contributions in the amount of $52,772 from investing activities to

financing activities.

Statement of cash flows

As
previously

reported
$

2020
adjustments

$
Restated

$

Operating activities (3,276,673) 2,876,916 (399,757)
Financing activities (523,714) 52,772 (470,942)
Investing activities 4,482,588 (2,929,688) 1,552,900

Increase in cash during the year 682,201 - 682,201

Cash – Beginning of year 6,028,189 - 6,028,189

Cash – End of year 6,710,390 - 6,710,390

The Calgary Young Men’s Christian Association
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

(14)

20 COVID-19

The global pandemic declared by the World Health Organization on March 11, 2020 due to the outbreak of

COVID-19 has cast uncertainty on the estimates, assumptions and critical judgments exercised by management.

COVID-19 resulted in the shutdown of all health, fitness, and aquatics (HFA) facilities from January 1 to

February 28 and from April 9 to June 27, 2021. Two HFA facilities were partially opened for group activities

and one-on-one personal training, which were allowed under the then current health restrictions, from March 1